No UPLOK-2/DE/349/2018/ARE-9

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO:UPLOK-2/DE/349/20 18/ARE-9 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560 001.
Date: 22.10.2021

. « ENQUIRY REPORT : :

:: Present ::
(Pushpavathi.V)
Additional Registrar of Enquiries -9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against Sri.
B.Manjunatha, Junior Engineer, Panchayath
Raj Engineering Sub Division, Chitradurga -
reg.

Ref: 1. G.O.No. RDP 43 ENQ 2018, Bengaluru dated:
11.07.2018

2. Nomination Order No: UPLOK-2/DE/349/2018/ARE-9
Bangalore dated: 19.07.20 18 of Hon’ble
Upalokayukta-2

****@****

This Departmental Enquiry is initiated against Sri.
B.Manjunatha, Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering
Sub Division, Chitradurga (hereinafter referred as, the

Delinquent Government Official, for short “DGO”).

2. In pursuance of the Government Order cited above at
reference No.1, the Hon’ble Upalokayukta vide order dated
19.07.2018 cited above at reference No.2 has nominated
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9 to frame the charges and

to conduct the enquiry against the aforesaid DGO.
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3. The then Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9 has
framed the Articles of charges, statement of imputations of
misconduct, list of witnesses proposed to be examined in
support of the charges and list of documents proposed to be
relied in support of the charges.

4. The copies of the same were issued to the DGO
calling upon him to appear before the Enquiry Officer and to

submit written statement of defence.

5. The Article of charges framed by the then ARE-9

against the DGO is as under :

ANNEXURE-I
CHARGE
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7. The DGO appeared on 07.09.2018 before this Enquiry

authority in pursuance to the service of the Article of charges.

8. Plea of the DGO has been recorded and he pleaded not
guilty and claimed for holding enquiry.

9. The DGO has submitted written statement, admitting
that he was working as Junior Engineer in Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub Division, Chitradurga between July 2012 to
till this day (8.9.2020). The alleged road work is carried out
during his tenure by him. The total length of the road
sanctioned was 700 Meters. But the length of the road
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developed is 540 Meters. He has stated that as per the oral
instruction of Executive Engineer he has increased the width
of the road from 3.75 Meters to 5.50 Meters, thus he had to
reduce the length of the road. The instructions was given by
the Competent Authority, he being the executive subordinate
has carried out the instructions of the higher competent

officer as he has no independent powers.

10 Further he has stated that with regard to item of
gravel, the specification is adopted as available in the
schedule of rates. The provision is made for the use of soil
obtained from the side of the road which is satisfying the
specification of the gravel. So, the road formation has been
made using the gravel available at the side of the road and
also to serve the purpose of formation road drain without any

expenditure to the government.

11. He has further stated that fact that the chainages
has not been recorded in the measurement book is a myopic
observation. As a road length itself is 700 meters and the
tackled length is 540 meters in one single stretch, the
chainages are recorded. If the tackled stretch are in bits in a
Kilometer, for a clear understating as to which are the
reaches in a Kilometer and in which Kilometer the work has
been executed. Primarily this is the observation, to be made
by the superior officer to the DGO at the time of check
measuring the recorded measurement in the measurement
book or by the division officer while processing of the hill
submitted, if the same is not done, it is to be taken that the
activity is accepted as correct by the Competent Authority.

The measurement recorded by the DGO in the measurement
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book is check measured by the higher officer and signed as
checked and found correct. The measurements recorded in
the measurement book tally with the work carried out by the

contractor.

12. Ile has further stated that no document establishes
that material to be used require quality control checking. The
Investigation Officer has not tested the gravel to say that it is
not requirement of the work. It was known to the
Investigation Officer that there was heavy rain earlier to the
investigation and in the mahazar the same has been noted
by the Investigation Officer that due to heavy rain, the top
earthen surface had washed off and same required to be
corrected by the contractor. As per the condition stipulated
in the sanctioned estimate, the work was to be checked by the
Tahasildar and certified for its satisfactory completion.
Thus, the balance of Rs. 47,348/- was with held by the
Executive Engineer, from the bill. Now the work which was
damaged due to heavy rain has been corrected by the
contractor. Later, the Tahasildar, Chitraduring Taluk
inspected the work on 21.12.2019 and has given
investigation report to the Assistant Executive Engineer, PRE
Sub Division Chitradurga certifying that the alleged work had
been completed as per the estimate and plan and the quality
of work was satisfactory and recommended for the release of
the balance payment of the contractor under letter No.

FOTOOO /2.650°.60/2019-20 The said Investigation report is

enclosed with two photos of the road inspected and the
photos taken during the work. He has further stated that,
the work has been carried out by the DGO as per the estimate
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and has followed all the stipulated rules and regulations while
getting the work from the contractor and prays to drop the

charges leveled against him.

13. The disciplinary authority has examined the
complainant Sri. S.Onkara Reddy, S/o Hanumappa, R/o
Thopuramalige, Chitradurga Taluk as PW-1 and Sri. H.M.
Jayakumar S/o H.M.Jayadevaiah, the then Executive
Engineer and incharge Chief Engineer, Karnataka Lokayukta
Bengaluru and Investigation officer in this case as PW-2

they got marked documents at Ex.P-1 to Ex.P-9.

14. The second oral statement of DGO has been
recorded. He has reiterated the contents of written statement
dated: 8.9.2020 & denied the allegations made against him
and said that he has got evidence. Therefore, opportunity has
been provided to him to lead evidence. In pursuant to the
same, he has given evidence as DW-1 and has got marked

documents at Ex.D-1 to Ex.D-8.

15. The presenting officer and DGO have submitted
written arguments. Heard the submissions of both side. 1
answer the above charge in the AFFIRMATIVE for the

following;

REASONS

16. The specific charge against the DGO is that, DGO
was the Junior Engineer during 2014-15 of Chitradura taluk
and district. He had developped low quality road within the
jurisdiction of Dyamavvana halli grama panchayath from
Topuramalige Sri.Anjaneyaswamy temple to Kallahalli and

Gollarahatti road. Though as per the estimation list, 700
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meters road had to be developed, he had developed only 540
meters. As per estimation, the width of the road should have
been 3.75 meters, but same has not been maintained till the
end of the road. He has not entered the measurement of the
road as per the chainage systematically. The measurement of
the road is not self explanatlory in the measurement book, but
is without clarity. The gravel used is not required mark with
regard to quality. Ile has not produccd thc ccrtificatc or
report of the Quality Controller with regard to the quality of

materials used for developing road.

17. The DGO has admitted that the total length of the
road sanctioned was 700 Mtrs., but the length of the road
developed is 540 Mtrs., But he has stated that as per the oral
instruction of Executive Engineer, he has increased the width
of the road from 3.75 Mtrs., to 5.50 Mtrs. Thus he had to
reduce the length of the road from 700 Meteres to 540 Meters.
He being the executive subordinate has carried out the
instructions of the higher competent officer as he had no
independent powers. This way, the DGO himself has
admitted the allegation that he has reduced the length of the
road from 700 Meters to 540 Meters. This shows he has not
carried out the work as per the estimation with regard to
length of the road. His explanation that as per the oral
instruction of his higher authorities, he had reduced the
length of the road and extended width of the road cannot be
accepted for the reason law does not permit to act upon the

oral instruction of the higher authorities.
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18. Of course PW-2 during the cross examination

admitted as follows; “B.&3.&M0¢?, Fo0DFTPOF JOBIODT” tofnloY)
& FForr om0 AR RPN WX Tro TR XIS
FODFTOOT  ©LaD0Z00  L.E0%Q. DPNEY Fox
Qe &S 0. TTO  F.2.e310eTOTA)  OFOD &eHDO  @ne©
FOIPO Ry SPQFTN oD EEeT ARG Dot FY
FRDaD HHoDTY HePTT.”

19. But as said above, Law does not permit to act
upon the oral instructions of the higher authorities. Moreover
according to PW-2, the entire 5.40 meters length road is not
with the width of 5.50 meters continuously. According to him
only in some places, where there was access, the road has
been widened, not for 5.50 meters continuously. The
evidence of PW-2 in this regard is reproduced as follows;

“FREDPOCH BOmE WECNG 3.75 e, @ﬁ@g? @wae‘)cg TR
ST TRRERBIONL) BOJ &3 (005 aédew‘rrg@)dgf @ﬁog’
T FIINT0E O TR, @@3%(2 W@ﬁwﬁd}gd @9F
TOHEIY TRDITRE STSND g Jees® Gooo YYD Poloshvntelelnt
oF P8 TR @PINTL,  eFoden m@mﬁcﬁ@@g”
Thereby, the allegation that the DGO has reduced the length

of the road against the estimation is proved.

20. DGO has further stated that the chainages have
not been recorded in the measurement book is a myopic
observation. Thereby the DGO has admitted that there is
discrepancy in the MB book with regard to chainages

recorded.
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21. PW-2 during the cross examination has admitted
as follows; OFoL &0 SRTO, BOTTORYD FOrR2IODTOIE,

3Iog Fog, @ert DA dpe @t 068 o9E FFIY
&GO, @adles XPBIPT Dod 6. In this way of course,

PW-2 has admitted that the entries in measurcment book are
as per the work carried out. But the allegation is specific that
the measurement is not as per the chainage wise. Of course
DGO has stated that since road length was 700 meters and
width was 3.75 meteres, the measurement was not taken as
per chainages wise and it was taken at one stretch. But the
DGO has not placed any materials before this authority
showing if road measurement is length 700 X width 3.75
meters, there is no necessary to take chainage wise
measurement. Thus, the explanation of the DGO in this

regard cannot be accepted.

22 Further he has stated that with regard to item of
gravel, the specification is adopted as available in the
schedule of rates. The provision is made for the use of soil
obtained from the side of the road which is satisfying the
specification of the gravel, so the road formation has been
made using the gravel available at the side of the road and
also to serve the purpose formation of road drain without any
expenditure to the Government. In this way, the DGO has
admitted that gravel available at the side of the road is used
for developing road. Of course he says there is provision Lo
use gravel available at the side of the road. But the allegation
is not that the DGO has committed misconduct by using

gravel available at the side of the road. The allegation is clear

Ao NP
’\/‘-V



14
No. UPLOK-2/DE/349/2018/ARE-9

that he has not obtained the quality controller certificate with
regard to gravel used was of required quality. It is not the
case of DGO that he has obtained quality control certificate
from the competent authority. Thus, the disciplinary
authority has proved this allegation that the DGO without
obtaining quality control certificate to the gravel, used for

alleged road work.

23. It is also case of the DGO that it was known to the
Investigation Officer that there was heavy rain earlier to the
investigation and in the mahazar, the same has been noted
by the Investigation Officer that due to heavy rain, the top
earthen surface is washed off and same require to be
corrected by the contractor. Now the work damaged due to
the heavy rain was corrected by the contractor and later the
Tahasildar, Chitradura Taluk inspected the work on
21.12.2019 and has given investigation report to the
Assistant Executive Engineer, PRE SUB Division, Chitradurga
certifying that the alleged work has been completed as per the
estimate and plan and the quality of work is satisfactory and
has recommended for the release of the balance payment of
the contractor under Letter No. goebre0/CR/60/2019-20. But
the report of the Tahasildar is subsequent to the complaint
and as admitted by the DGO himself the Tahasildar report is
after the contractor corrected the damages observed by

Investigation officer. Hence the report of Tahasildar no way
helps to DGO.

24. Of course PW-2 has stated as follows; “Q..0-7 o f’g ¢

DOFTBLOS aé3  Fo: 5 o’g &@daimﬁ o’:g’ai) FoOMOO
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25  But this admission no way rule out the case of the
disciplinary authority with regard to length of the road is
reduced, the measurement of the road is not as per chainage
wise and the quality control certificate is not obtained for

gravel used for alleged road work.

26. Thus, overall examination of the evidence on record
shows that the disciplinary authority has established the
charges leveled against DGO. Hence, I proceed to record the

following:-
FINDINGS

27. The Disciplinary Authority has proved the charges
leveled against the DGO.

)
\J UD_'VS‘)\
— vY’
(Pushpavathi.V)

Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.
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i) List of witnesses examined on behalf of

Disciplinary Authority.

| PW-1 Sri. S.Onkara Reddy, S/o Hanumappa, R/o
Thopuramalige, Chitradurga Taluk original
PW-2 Sri. H.M. Jayakumar S/o H.M.Jayadevaiah, the

then Executive Engineer and incharge Chief
Engineer, Karnataka Lokayukta Bengaluru
original

ii) List of Documents marked on behalf of

Disciplinary Authority.

'Ex.P1 | Ex.P1 is the detailed complaint submitted

, | by PW-1. |
ExP2 &3 | Ex.P-2 and 3 are the complaint in form no.

| 1 and 2 submitted by PW-1.

' Ex.P-4 Ex.P-4 are the documents and six

' | photographs submitted by PW-1 along with
the complaint.

| Ex.PS Ex.P-5 is the rejoinder dated: 10.06.2017
| ‘ and documents submitted by PW-1
| complainant.

' Ex.P6 | Ex.P-6 is the investigation report dated:
21.11.2017 submitted by PW-2,

| Ex.P7 Ex.P-7 is the spot mahazar dated:
23.10.2017.

Ex.P-8 Ex.P-8 are the documents and photographs
. ! of spot inspection.
| Ex.P-9 Ex.P-9 is the letter dated: 6.2.2020 from RTI

| officer and Deputy Registrar (Admin)
‘ | Karnataka Lokayukta Bengaluru to Sri.
| H.M. Jayakumar

iii) List of witnesses examined on behalf of DGO.

DW-1 | Sri. B.Manjunatha, Junior Engineer, Panchayath
| Raj Engineering Sub Division, Chitradurga




No. UPLOK-2/DE/349/2018/ARE-9

iv) List of documents marked on behalf of DGO

Ex.D-1 |Ex.D-1 is the letter dated: 28.09.2017 from
Chief Engineer Karnataka Lokayukta
Bengaluru fo the DGO.
Ex.D-2 | Ex.D-2 is the official memorandum lcttcr dated:
30.11.2015 of Deputy commissioner Chitradurga
District.

Ex.D-3 | Ex.D-3 is the official memorandum letter dated:
17.04.2015 of Additional Deputy commissioner
Chitradurga District.

Ex.D-4 | Ex.D-4 is the report pertaining to development of
road from Sri.Anjaneyaswamy temple to Kallahalli
and Gollarahatti of Thopuramalige village,
Chitradurga Taluk.

Ex.D-5 | Ex.D-5 is the letter dated: 14.01.2020 from DGO
to Additional Registrar of Enquiries—9.

Ex.D-6 | Ex.D-6 is the note dated: 07.03.1998.

Ex.D-7 | Ex.D-7 is the departmental hand book of
Karnataka Lokayukta office, Bengaluru.

Ex.D-8 | Ex.D-8 is the letter dated: 21.12.2019 from
Tahasildar Chitradurga Taluk to Assistant
Executive Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering
Sub Division, Chitradurga.

‘ \ v,\o.w

(Pushpavathi V)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.






No.UPLOK-2/DE/349/2018/ ARE-9 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001.
Dated 26.10.2021.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against Shri B.Manjunatha,
Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-
division, Chitradurga - reg.

Ref:- 1) Government Order No.RDP 43 ENQ 2018
dated 11.07.2018.

2) Nomination  order  No. UPLOK-
2/DE/349/2018  dated  19.07.2018  of
Upalokayukta, State of Karnataka.

3) Inquiry report dated  22.10.2021 of
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9, Karnataka
Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

The Government by its order dated 11.07.2018 initiated
the disciplinary proceedings against Shri B.Manjunatha,
Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub-division,
Chitradurga, [hereinafter referred to as Delinquent
Government Official, for short as “DGO’] and entrusted the

departmental inquiry to this Institution.



2. This Institution by Nomination UPLOK-
2/DE/349/2018 dated 19.07.2018 nominated Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-9, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru,
as the Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to conduct
departmental inquiry against DGO for the alleged charge of

misconduct, said to have been committed by him.

3.  The DGO - Shri B.Manjunatha, was tried for the
charge of irregularities and sub-standard quality of work in
execution of improvement to road from Anjaneyaswamy
Temple to Kallalli and Gollarahatti road of Thopura Malige
Village, Chitradurga Taluk and District, taken up under
MLA’s Local Area Development Plan for the year 2014-15.

4. The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-
9) on proper appreciation of oral and documentary evidence
has held that, the above charge against the DGO Shri
B.Manjunatha, Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering

Sub-division, Chitradurga, is* proved’.

5. On re-consideration of report of inquiry and all other

materials on record, I do not find any reason to interfere with
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the findings recorded by the Inquiry Officer. Therefore, it is
hereby recommended to the Government to accept the report

of Inquiry Officer.

6. As per the First Oral Statement of DGO furnished by
the Enquiry Officer, DGO Shri B.Manjunatha is due to retire

from service on 31-05-2040.

7. Having regard to the nature of charge ‘proved’ against
the DGO - Shri B.Manjunatha, and considering the totality of
circumstances, it is hereby recommended to the Government
to impose penalty of ‘withholding two increments payable to

DGO Shri B.Manjunatha, for a period of two years.”

8. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

Authority.

Connected records are enclosed herewith.

&f D %/f’()/?//
(JUSTICE B.S. ATIL)
Upalokayukta,
State of Karnataka.

BS*
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